

P.O. Box 1749 Halifax, Nova Scotia B3J 3A5 Canada

# Item No. 10.2.1

Halifax and West Community Council October 14, 2015

TO:

Chair and Members of Halifax and West Community Council

**Original Signed** 

SUBMITTED BY:

Mr. Duncan Morum, Chair of Point Pleasant Park Advisory Committee

DATE:

September 9, 2015

SUBJECT:

Point Pleasant Park Comprehensive Long Term Plan and By-law Review

#### **ORIGIN**

Motion from the September 3, 2015 meeting of the Point Pleasant Park Advisory Committee.

# LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

Section 1 of the Terms of Reference of the Point Pleasant Park Advisory Committee which states that the mandate of the Committee includes tasks such as "to advise the municipality on the management and evolution of the Park," "to assist in preparing and implementation of the master plan, the management plan, and the operational plan," and "to advise on park-related by-laws and regulations."

### **RECOMMENDATION**

The Point Pleasant Park Advisory Committee recommends that Halifax and West Community Council request a staff update on the review of the Point Pleasant Park comprehensive long term plan and bylaws.

# **BACKGROUND**

At the May 7, 2015 meeting of the Point Pleasant Park Advisory Committee, Parks and Recreation staff indicated that the first drafts of the Point Pleasant Park comprehensive long term plan and by-law review would be completed in the very near future and that once completed, the reports would be circulated to the Committee.

### **DISCUSSION**

The Committee expressed interest in receiving an update on the progress on the comprehensive long term plan review and by-law review so that they may provide input before the reports are finalized.

## **FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS**

There are no financial implications to this report.

### **COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT**

The Point Pleasant Park Advisory Committee is an advisory committee to the Halifax and West Community Council and is comprised of seven members of the public. The meetings are open to the public and the agendas and minutes are posted online at <a href="www.halifax.ca">www.halifax.ca</a>.

### **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS**

Not applicable.

### **ALTERNATIVES**

The Point Pleasant Park Advisory Committee did not provide alternatives.

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

None

A copy of this report can be obtained online at http://www.halifax.ca/council/agendasc/cagenda.php then choose the appropriate meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 902.490.4210, or Fax 902.490.4208.

Report Prepared by:

Phoebe Rai, Legislative Assistant, 902-490-6732